• Allocate the transaction price, including estimating stand-alone selling prices of promised goods

or services and allocating discounts and variable consideration to a specific part of the contract

(if applicable)

• Measure obligations for returns, refunds and other similar obligations

Some of the items listed in IFRS 15.125-126 were considered not significant for the Bank and did not warrant
further disclosure. Entities will need to apply judgement to ensure the information disclosed is sufficient to
meet the disclosure objective.

9. Transition disclosures

The following pages set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained

earnings including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

IFRS 7R 42I-O

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of

1 January 2018 is, as follows:

IFRS 7R.42M

IAS 8.28

IAS 1.38

In $ million  IAS 39 measurement Re- Remeasurement IFRS 9

Financial assets Ref Category Amount classification ECL Other Amount Category

Cash and balances with central banks  L&R1 2,814 – –  2,814 AC2

Due from banks  L&R 10,489 – (8)  10,481 AC

Cash collateral on securities borrowed
and reverse repurchase agreements

 L&R 7,673 – (6)  7,667 AC

Loans and advances to customers  L&R 47,163 (950) (580)  45,633 AC

To: Financial assets at FVPL A   (950)

Debt instruments at amortised cost

N/A 1,661 (28) (8) 1,625 AC

From: Financial investments – AFS  B

 1,534 (26) (8)

From Financial investments – HTM C

 127 (2)

L&R 68,139 711 (622) (8) 68,220 AC

Financial investments – AFS

12,304 (12,304) –  N/A

To: FTVPL (mandatory) D

 (456)

To: Debt instruments at FVOCI E   (9,690)

To: Equity instruments FVOCI F   (624)

To: Debt instruments at amortised cost B

 (1,534)

  AFS 12,304 (12,304) –  N/A

Financial investments – HTM   HTM 127 (127) –  N/A

To: Debt instruments at amortised cost C

 (127) –

  HTM 127 (127) –  N/A

Equity instruments at fair value through
OCI

N/A 624 –  624 FVOCI

From: Financial investments – AFS F   624

   N/A 624 –  624 FVOCI

Debt instruments at fair value through
OCI

N/A 9,690 –  9,690 FVOCI

From: Financial Investments – AFS E   9,690 –

   N/A 9,690 –  9,690 FVOCI

Notes to the Financial Statements

 Good Bank (International) Limited 62

9. Transition disclosures continued

In $ million  IAS 39 measurement Re- Remeasurement IFRS 9

Financial assets Ref Category Amount classification ECL Other Amount Category

Derivative financial instruments  FVPL 7,144 (234) –  6,910 FVPL(mandatory)

To: Financial assets at FVPL  A   (234)

Financial assets held for trading  FVPL 10,368 – –  10,368 FVPL(mandatory)

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (designated)

F FVPL
(designated)

1,241 – –  1,241 FVPL(designated)

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (mandatory)

  N/A 1,640 – 123 1,763 FVPL (mandatory)

From: Derivative financial instruments A   234

From: Loans and receivables A   950 – 123

From: Financial investments – AFS D   456

  FVPL 18,753 1,406 – 123 20,282
FVPL (Mandatory

+ designated)

Non-financial assets

Deferred tax assets J  237  224 (7) 454

Total assets   99,560 – (398) 108 99,270

1L&R: Loans and receivables
2AC: Amortised cost

In $ million  IAS 39 measurement Re- Remeasurement IFRS 9

Financial liabilities Re
f Category Amount classification

ECL
Other Amount Category

Due to banks  AC 7,319 – – – 7,319 AC

Cash collateral on securities lent and
repurchase agreements

AC 8,221 – – – 8,221

AC

Due to customers  AC 56,177 – – – 56,177 AC

Debt issued and other borrowed funds  AC 4,192 987 – 80 5,259 AC

From: Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

H
  987 – 80

AC 75,909 987 - 80 76,976 AC

Derivative financial instruments  FVPL 7,826 – – – 7,826 FVPL(mandatory)

Financial liabilities held for trading  FVPL 4,078 – – – 4,078 FVPL(mandatory)

Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss (designated)

I FVPL
(designated)

4,536 (987) – – 3,549 FVPL

(designated)

To: Debt issued and borrowed funds H   (987) – –

  FVPL 16,440 (987) – – 15,453 FVPL

Non-financial liabilities

Provisions  N/A 376 – 254 – 630 N/A

Total liabilities   N/A 92,725 – 254 80 93,059 N/A

Notes to the Financial Statements

 Good Bank (International) Limited 63

9. Transition disclosures continued

A As of 1 January 2018, the Bank’s analysis highlighted that certain complex structured products with separated embedded derivatives, based

on the assessment of the combined instrument, did not meet the SPPI criterion. Therefore, the Bank reclassified these loans along with the

embedded derivatives - previously separated under IAS 39 - as financial assets at FVPL. From time to time, the Bank originates loans with the

intention to sell them through securitisation to unconsolidated/sponsored securitisation vehicles. The balance of these loans on 1 January

[…]

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets at FVOCI 17
Deferred tax in relation to the above 4

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 161

Retained earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 4,071
Reclassification adjustments in relation to adopting IFRS 9
Impact of recognising credit risk for financial liabilities designated at FVPL in Own credit

reserve
4

Re-measurement impact of reclassifying financial assets held at amortised cost to FVPL 123
Re-measurement impact of the reclassification of financial liabilities at FVPL reclassified

to amortised cost
(80)

Investment securities (debt and equity) from available-for-sale to FVPL 23
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVOCI (see below) (893)
Deferred tax in relation to the above 212

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 3,460

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (624)

IAS 1.106(b)

IAS 8.28(f)

IAS 1.17(c)

IAS 1.38

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 and provisions

for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 to the ECL allowances under

IFRS 9. Further details are disclosed in Notes 24.1, 25.1, 32.1, 31.1 and 38.1.1.

In $ million

Loan loss provision

under IAS 39/IAS 37

at 31 December 2017

Re-

measurement

ECLs under

IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018

Impairment allowance for
Loans and receivables and held

to maturity securities per
IAS 39/financial assets at
amortised cost under IFRS 9

1,056 596 1,652

Available-for-sale debt investment
securities per IAS 39/Debt
instruments at amortised cost
under IFRS 9:

– 26 26

Available-for-sale debt investment
securities per IAS 39/debt financial
assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 39 17 56

 1,095 639 1,734

Financial guarantees 10 115 125
Letters of credit for customers 14 18 32
Other commitments – 121 121

 24 254 278

 1,119 893 2,012

IFRS 7R.42P

Notes to the Financial Statements

 Good Bank (International) Limited 65

Commentary

The disclosures of the impact of the transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings, deferred tax
and provisions are not specified by IFRS 9/IFRS 7R. However, providing such disclosures is in line with both
IAS 1.106(b) and IAS 8.28(f), which require entities to disclose the effects of retrospective application.
The disclosures are also in line with IAS 1.17(c) and IAS 1.38, which require entities to provide additional

[…]

or impaired loans in the period and the allowance for loan losses. Disclosures should include an explanation of
the effects of loan acquisitions on ratio trends, and qualitative and quantitative information about restructured
loans.”

Additionally, IFRS 7R.B8D and EDTF 28 also requires entities to provide a narrative explanation of the changes in
the portfolio composition, the volume of financial instruments purchased or originated and the severity of
the ECL.

We have provided an example of wording in this section, but for full EDTF compliance, more detailed narrative
disclosures would be needed.

EDTF 28

IFRS 7R.B8D

Notes to the Financial Statements

  Good Bank (International) Limited 111

32. Loans and advances to customers continued

32.1. Impairment allowance for loans and advances to customers continued

32.1.5. Impairment allowance as at 31 December 2017

An analysis of the allowance for impairment losses under IAS 39 for loans and advances, by class, for the year to

31 December 2017 is, as follows:

2017
In $ million

Corporate

lending

Small

business

lending

Consumer

lending

Residential

mortgages

Total

IFRS 7.16

At 1 January 2017 292 136 451 311 1,190

Charge for the year 101 117 96 77 391

Recoveries  33 24 45 14 116

Amounts written off  (129) (117) (221) (166) (633)

Unwind of discount (recognised in
interest income

(17) (5) (26) (17) (65)

At 31 December 2017 280 155 345 219 999

Made up of:

Individual impairment 142 91 112 68 413

Collective impairment:

Individually not significant
exposures.

- 12 233 151 396

Incurred but not yet identified
losses (IBNI)

138 52 - - 190

Total collective 138 64 233 151 586

 280 155 345 219 999 IFRS 7.IG29(b)

Gross amount of loans individually
determined to be impaired

415 208 481 302 1,406 IFRS 7.37(b)

IFRS 7.IG29(a)

Commentary

Various banking regulators have highlighted their expectation that in order to assist users to understand reasons
for the increase in ECL on the move to IFRS 9, entities need to provide explanations for such increase in
their financial statements on a portfolio by a portfolio. Whilst this is most relevant for loans and advances to
customers, explanations should also be provided for other balances subject to ECL such as financial guarantees,
letters of credit and other undrawn commitments in the applicable jurisdictions where such regulatory
expectations exists.